

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES DELANO WINKLES,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-935

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0503843
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
(813) 287-7910
(813) 281-5501 Facsimile

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT:

 ISSUE I 5

 WHETHER THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE
 VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO HAVE
 AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND BY A JURY.

 ISSUE II 10

 WHETHER APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO NOTICE OF THE
 NATURE AND CAUSE OF THE ACCUSATION WAS
 VIOLATED BY FAILURE TO ALLEGE THE
 AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN THE INDICTMENT.

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	9
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002)	5
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	5
<u>DeStefano v. Woods</u> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968)	7
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	5, 9
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S829 (Fla. Nov. 20, 2003)	9
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	6
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988), <u>aff'd.</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	10
<u>Hurtado v. California</u> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	10
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	11
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1067 (2002)	5
<u>Kormondy v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	5, 10
<u>Kramer v. State</u> ,	

619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	12
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	13
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	10
<u>Long v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied,</u> 510 U.S. 832 (1993)	13
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	6
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	6
<u>Neder v. United States,</u> 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	7
<u>Ocha v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2002)	11
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	5, 6
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	4-9
<u>Shere v. Moore,</u> 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	6
<u>Smithers v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002)	13
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</u> 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	7
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	12
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002)	5
<u>United States v. Cotton,</u>	

535 U.S. 625 (2002) 7, 10

Walton v. Arizona,
497 U.S. 639 (1990) 6

Zakrzewski v. State,
717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. 4
